and therefore information from the comparable year concerning financial
instruments is presented according to prior accounting principles. Latour
uses hedging accounting according to IAS 39.

The financial tables are arranged according to IAS 1 from 1 January
2005. This means, among other things, that profit/loss for the period in the
income statement and equity in the balance sheet include minority shares.
In addition, the concept Remaining provisions no longer exists. These items
are now recorded as part of Long-term or Current liabilities.

The financial reports are prepared according to the IFRS principles app-
lied on 31 December 2005. IFRS is subject to ongoing review and approval
by the EU, and consequently changes may still arise.

N o t e s  t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  2 0 0 5

76   LATOUR 2005

Adjustments to the balance sheet in accordance with IFRSs

 Opening balance,  Ongoing during 2004 04-12-31  05-01-01
SEK m 04-12-31   IAS 1 IFRSs 3 IAS 28 according to IFRSs IAS 39 according to IFRSs

ASSETS
Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets
Trademarks, licences 10  5  15  15
Goodwill 97  15  112  112
Tangible assets 754   754  754
Financial assets   –  –
Participation in associated companies 534  20 6 560  560
Listed shares 2,948   2,948 4,090 7,038
Other investments held as fixed assets 129   129 17 146
Deferred tax credits 11   11  11
Other long-term receivables 32   32  32

 4,515 0 40 6 4,561 4,107 8,668
Current assets
Inventories 826   826  826
Listed shares 33   33  33
Receivables 819   819  819
Derivative instruments –   0 1 1
Other financial assets valued at fair value
   through profit or loss –   0 19 19
Cash and bank balances 162   162  162

 1,840 0 0 0 1,840 20 1,860

Total assets 6,355 0 40 6 6,401 4,127 10,528

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Share capital 110   110  110
Share buyback – –17   –17  –17
Other reserves 325 –327   –2 4,127 4,125
Profit brought forward 1,919 1,301 37 6 3,263  3,263
Profit for the year 957 –957   0  0

 3,311 0 37 6 3,354 4,127 7,481
Minority interests  2   2  2

Total equity 3,311 2 37 6 3,356 4,127 7,483

Minority interests 2 –2   –  –
Provisions
Provisions for pensions 135 –135   –  –
Provisions for taxes 146 –146   –  –
Other provisions 15 –15   –  –

 296 –296 0 0 0 0 0
Long-term liabilities
Pension obligations – 135   135  135
Deferred tax liabilities – 146 3  149  149
Other provisions – 4   4  4
Interest-bearing liabilities 12   12  12
Interest-free liabilities 0   0  0

 12 285 3 0 300 0 300
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft facilities 16   16  16
Liabilities to credit institutions 1,917   1,917  1,917
Advance payments from customers 15   15  15
Accounts payable 338   338  338
Tax liabilities 17   17  17
Other provisions – 11   11  11
Other financial liabilities –   –  –
Other liabilities 104   104  104
Accrued expenses and deferred income 327   327  327

 2,734 11 0 0 2,745 0 2,745

Total equity and liabilities 6,355 0 40 6 6,401 4,127 10,528

Key ratios:
Return on equity 32%   33%  14%
Return on total capital 19%   19%  11%
Equity ratio 52%   52%  71%
Net debt/equity ratio 24%   24%  24%

Note 47 cont.

N o t e s  t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  2 0 0 5

LATOUR 2005   77

IFRSs effect on equity
  Bought- Restricted/ Unrestricted
 Share back Other reserves/Profit   Minority
Group capital shares reserves brought forward   interests Total

Equity according to Swedish accounting principles 2004-12-31 110 0 325 2,876 – 3,311
Reclassification according to IAS 1  –17 –327 344  0
Minority interests in equity according to IAS 1   2 2
Goodwill depreciation in subsidiaries according to IFRS 3   17  17
Goodwill depreciation in associated companies according to IFRS 3   20  20
Shares in profits in associated companies according to IFRS 28   6  6

Equity according to IFRSs 2004-12-31 110 –17 –2 3,263 2 3,356
Market valuation of market related investments according to IAS 39   4,107   4,107
Market value of exchange forward contracts according to IAS 39   1   1
Market value of option contracts according to IAS 39   19   19

Equity according to IFRSs 2005-01-01   110 –17 4,125 3,263 2 7,483

IFRS 1  First time adoption of IFRSs
The transition to IFRS is reported according to IFRS 1, “First time adoption
of International Financial Reporting Standards”. Generally, a company is
required to set its accounting principles and apply the same retroactively in
order to determine its opening balance according to IFRSs. Certain excep-
tions are, however, allowed and Latour has elected to apply the following:
– To use IFRS 3, Business Combinations, from the transition date 1

January 2004 onward.
– To zero conversion differences from the transition date onward in

accordance with IAS 21, Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.